

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

WILLIAM T. QUINN and DAVID CROSS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official
capacity as Secretary of State of Georgia,

Defendant.

Case 1:24-cv-04364-SCJ

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE BY GEORGIA STATE
CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP; GEORGIA COALITION FOR THE
PEOPLE'S AGENDA, INC.; AND LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
GEORGIA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND.....5

ARGUMENT6

 I. PROPOSED INTERVENORS ARE ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS OF
 RIGHT UNDER RULE 24(A)(2).6

 A. The Motion Is Timely.....7

 B. Proposed Intervenors Have Significant and Strong Interests in
 Intervention.8

 C. Proposed Intervenors and Their Members Will Be Prejudiced if They Are
 Not Permitted to Intervene.13

 D. Proposed Intervenors’ Interests Are Not Adequately Protected by
 Defendant.14

 II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD GRANT PERMISSIVE
 INTERVENTION.16

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , No. 16-61474, 2016 WL 5118568 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 20, 2016).....	5, 10
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Clark v. Putnam Cnty.</i> , 168 F.3d 458 (11th Cir. 1999)	10, 12
<i>Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr. v. Advance Local Media, LLC</i> , 918 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>Common Cause v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:22-cv-00090-ELB-SCJ-SDG (N.D. Ga.).....	11
<i>Ga. Coal. for the People’s Agenda v. Deal</i> , No. 4:16-cv-00269-WTM (S.D. Ga.)	11
<i>Ga. Coal. for the People’s Agenda v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:18-cv-4727-ELR (N.D. Ga.).....	11
<i>Ga. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Georgia</i> , No. 17-1397, 2017 WL 9435558 (N.D. Ga. May 4, 2017)	11
<i>Ga. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Kemp</i> , No. 2:16-cv-219-WCO (N.D. Ga.)	11
<i>Georgia v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 302 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Huff v. Comm’r of IRS</i> , 743 F.3d 790 (11th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Ind. State Conf. of NAACP v. Lawson</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 646 (S.D. Ind. 2018), <i>aff’d sub nom, Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson</i> , 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)	10

Issa v. Newsom,
 No. 20-01055, 2020 WL 3074351 (E.D. Cal. June 10, 2020).....8

Kobach v U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n,
 No. 13-4095, 2013 WL 6511874 (D. Kan. Dec. 12, 2013)7

Martin v. Crittenden,
 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....5

Martin v. Raffensperger,
 No. 1:18-cv-4776-LMM (N.D. Ga.)11

In re Martinez,
 No. 24-CV-20492, -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2024 WL 2873137 (S.D. Fla.
 June 7, 2024).....12

Meek v. Metro. Dade Cnty., Fla.,
 985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1993), *abrogated on other grounds*,
Dillard v. Chilton Cnty. Comm’n, 495 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007)11

Mt. Hawley Ins. Co. v. Sandy Lake Props., Inc.,
 425 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2005)4

Pub. Int. Legal Found., Inc. v. Winfrey,
 463 F. Supp. 3d 795 (E.D. Mich. 2020)5, 8

Tech. Training Assocs., Inc. v. Buccaneers Ltd. P’ship,
 874 F.3d 692 (11th Cir. 2017)2, 9

Worlds v. Dep’t of Health & Rehab. Servs.,
 929 F.2d 591 (11th Cir. 1991)12

Zone 4, Inc. v. Brown,
 No. 19-00676, 2019 WL 7833901 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 6, 2019).....2
